

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ROBERT HILTON, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

–against–

Case No. 9:05cv1038 (LEK) (GJD)

LESTER N. WRIGHT, M.D., M.P.H.,
Associate Commissioner/ Chief Medical Officer,
for the New York State Department of Correctional
Services; and the NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

KOOB & MAGOOLAGHAN

Keith M. Donoghue, Bar Roll No. 513215
Attorneys for Plaintiff
19 Fulton Street, Suite 408
New York, New York 10038
(212) 406-3095

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. A Temporary Restraining Order Is Necessary to Ensure That Mr. Hilton’s Liver Disease Progresses No Further During the Pendency of His Application for a Preliminary Injunction	7
II. Preliminary Injunctive Relief is Warranted by Mr. Hilton’s Demonstration of Irreparable Injury and His Potent Probability of Success on the Merits	10
A. Mr. Hilton’s Progressive Liver Deterioration, Mental Anguish, and Subjection to Cruel and Unusual Punishment Are Each Irreparable Injuries Warranting Injunctive Relief	11
B. Mr. Hilton Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits Under the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel And Recently Decided Eighth Amendment Precedent	13
1. The Defendants’ Prior Litigation of Eighth Amendment Challenges to the ASAT Requirement Entitles Mr. Hilton to Prevail Under the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel ...	13
2. The Mandatory Substance Abuse Programming Requirement Violates the Eighth Amendment	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anonymous v. Dobbs Ferry Union Free School District</u> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 120 (2d Dept. 2005) . . .	16
<u>Belknap v. Leary</u> , 314 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <u>rev'd and vacated on other ground</u> , 472 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1970).	8
<u>Covino v. Patrisi</u> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)	10, 13
<u>Detroit Medical Center v. GEAC Computer Systems, Inc.</u> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	8
<u>Doe v. Barron</u> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 694, 696 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	8, 9
<u>Domenech v. Goord</u> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 287 (Sup. Ct. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Domenech v. Goord</u> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 313 (2d Dept. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 485 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<u>Erebia v. Chrysler Plastic Products Corp.</u> , 891 F.2d 1212 (6 th Cir. 1989)	16
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	12, 19
<u>Fair Housing in Huntington Comm. v. Town of Huntington</u> , 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2004).	13
<u>Galusha v. New York State Dep't of Env. Conserv.</u> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 117 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)	11
<u>Graham v. Wright</u> , No. 01 Civ. 9613, 2003 WL 22126764 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2003)	18
<u>Grant v. United States</u> , 282 F.2d 165 (2d Cir. 1960)	9
<u>Harris v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</u> , 995 F.2d 877 (8 th Cir. 1993)	11
<u>In re Abady</u> , __ N.Y.S.2d ___, 2005 WL 1529725 (1 st Dept. 2005)	16
<u>Johnson v. Wright</u> , 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jolly v. Coughlin</u> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<u>Kamerling v. Massanari</u> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	11

<u>Kamine/Besicorp Allegany L.P. v. Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.</u> , 908 F. Supp. 1180 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)	12
<u>Kaufman v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 449 (1985)	16
<u>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</u> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	14, 16
<u>Lewis v. Alves</u> , No. 01 Civ. 0640, 2004 WL 941532 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2004)	18
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17
<u>McFarlane v. Village of Scotia</u> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 60 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	16
<u>McKenna v. Wright</u> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<u>McLaughlin v. Williams</u> , 801 F. Supp. 633 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	8
<u>Miller v. Fisher</u> , No. 92-CV-973, 1993 WL 438761 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 1993)	7, 18
<u>Morgan v. Koenigsmann</u> , No. 03 Civ. 3987 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</u> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	14, 17
<u>People ex rel. Sandson v. Duncan</u> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 369 (3d Dept. 2003)	18
<u>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</u> , No. 03 Civ. 555, 2003 WL 1741883 (D. Conn. 2003)	8
<u>Reynolds v. Giuliani</u> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	8
<u>Rose v. Alves</u> , No. 01 Civ. 0648, 2004 WL 2026481 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2004)	18
<u>Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</u> , 749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984) ...	11
<u>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</u> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<u>Synder v. Farnsworth</u> , 896 F. Supp. 96 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)	9, 11
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).	13
<u>Verley v. Goord</u> , No. 02 Civ.1182, 2004 WL 526740 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2004)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738	16
------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 274	12
N.Y. Corr. L. § 139	6

REGULATIONS

7 N.Y.C.R.R. 701.4	6
--------------------------	---

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 24	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 65	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Recommendations for Prevention and Control of Infections with Hepatitis Viruses in Correctional Settings (2003) (available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/rr/rr5201.pdf)	21
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Recommendations for Prevention and Control of Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) Infection and HCV-Related Chronic Disease” (1998) (available at http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/RR/RR4719.pdf)	20
Georg M. Lauer and Bruce D. Walker, Hepatitis C Virus Infection, 345 New Engl. J. Med. 41 (2001)	21
National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases, Chronic Hepatitis C: Current Disease Management, NIH Pub. No. 03-4230 (May 1999) (available at http://www.medhelp.org/NIHlib/GF-483.html)	21
National Institutes of Health, Consensus Development Conference Statement, “Management of Hepatitis C” (2002) (available at http://www.hepprograms.org/drug/hepcconfer.pdf)	3, 4, 21
National Institutes of Health, Consensus Development Conference Statement, “Management of Hepatitis C” (1997) (available at http://consensus.nih.gov/cons/105/105_intro.htm)	21
Organ Procurement and Transplantation Network, Data, <i>available at</i> http://www.optn.org/latestData/advancedData.asp	12
